

THE 5TH ANNUAL INTERNATIONAL ADR MOOTING COMPETITION

2014

MEMORANDUM FOR CLAIMANT

CLAIMANT:

Conglomerated Nanyu Tobacco, Ltd.

142 Longjiang Drive,

Nanyu City, Nanyu

Tel. (902) 357 4298

Fax. (902) 358 4298

Email: info@nanyu.com

RESPONDENT:

Real Quik Convenience Stores Ltd.

42 Abrams Drive,

Solanga, Gondwana

Tel. (916) 2465 9283

Fax. (916) 2466 9283

Email: contact@gondtel.com

Counsel for CLAIMANT:

TEAM 607

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</u>	4
<u>INDEX OF CASES</u>	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
I. <u>Jurisdiction of the Arbitral Tribunal is not barred</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
1. <u>The Pre-arbitration negotiation and consultation requirement in Clause 65 is invalid</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
2. <u>Arguendo, it is valid, Clause 65 of the Agreement is merely a non-mandatory, procedural requirement</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
3. <u>Alternatively, the procedures outlined in Clause 65 of the Agreement were duly complied with</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
II. <u>The Respondent’s Obligations under the Agreement were not vitiated by the implementation of Bill 275 and the Gondwandan Government’s new, more stringent regulations</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
1. <u>There was no fundamental breach of obligations</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
2. <u>Agreement was practical</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
3. <u>Agreement was not affected by hardship</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
III. <u>The Arbitral Tribunal should not admit the Gondwandan Government’s <i>amicus curiae</i> brief for consideration during the proceedings</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
1. <u>The Tribunal has no jurisdiction to entertain <i>amicus curiae</i></u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
2. <u>Alternatively, the State of Gondwana does not qualify as an expert to submit <i>amicus curiae</i> briefs</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
3. <u>Alternatively, admitting <i>amicus curiae</i> briefs would violate principles of confidentiality and equality</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
IV. <u>Award rendered by the arbitral tribunal will be enforceable in Gondwana</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.
<u>REQUEST FOR RELIEF</u>	Error! Bookmark not defined.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

- Born, Gary B.** International Commercial Arbitration
(Kluwer Law International, 2014)
Cited as: *Born*
- Blackaby, N. & Richard, C.** Nigel Blackaby and Caroline Richard,
“Amicus Curiae: A Panacea for Legitimacy
in Investment Arbitration?”
Michael Waibel , Asha Kaushal , et al. (eds),
The Backlash against Investment Arbitration
(Kluwer Law International 2010)
pp. 253 – 274
Cited as: *Blackaby/Richard*
- Waincymer, J.** Procedure and Evidence in International
Arbitration
(Kluwer Law International 2012)
pp. 495 – 608
Cited as: *Waincymer*
- Schlechtrem, Peter**
Schwenzer, Ingeborg (ed.) Commentary on the UN Convention on the
International Sale of Goods (CISG)
(3rdedn., Oxford University Press, 2010)
Cited as: *Schlechtriem&Schwenzer.*
- Honnold, John** Uniform Law for International Sales under
the 1980 United Nations Convention
(3rdedn., Kluwer law International, 1999)
Cited as: *Honnold*
- Koch, Robert** *The Concept of Fundamental Breach of
Contract under the United Nations
Convention on Contracts for the
International Sale of Goods (CISG)*
in: Review of the Convention on Contracts
for the International Sale of Goods (CISG)
1988

Kluwer Law International
(Pace ed., pp. 177-354, 1999)

Cited as: *Koch*

Saidov, Djakhongir

The Law of Damages in International Sales:
the CISG and other International Instruments
(Hart Publishing, 2008)

Cited as: *Saidov*

Schlechtriem, Peter

*Uniform sales law- Commentary on the UN
convention on the International sale of
Goods*

(Published by Manz, Vienna, 1986)

Cited as: *Schlechtriem, Vienna*

INDEX OF CASES

Cited as

Source

United States of America

Mocca Lounge

Mocca Lounge, Inc. v. Misak, 94 A.D.2d 761,
763 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).

United Kingdom

Itex Shipping

*Itex Shipping PTE Ltd v. China Ocean
Shipping Co., The “Jing Hong Hai”* [1989] 2
Lloyd’s Rep. 522 (QB)

Hillas

Hillas & Co. Ltd v. Arcos Ltd [1932] All ER
Rep. 494, 505-07 (House of Lords).

ICC

Figueres

Interim Award in ICC Case No. 10256, in
Figueres, *Multi-Tiered Dispute Resolution
Clauses in ICC Arbitration*, 14(1) ICC Ct.
Bull. 82, 87 (2003).

France

OIAETI

Judgment of 19 December 1986, OIAETI v.

SOFIDIF, 1987 Rev. arb. 359,363 (Paris
Cour d'appel).

WTO Appellate Body

Shrimp

United States – Import Prohibition of Certain
Shrimp and Shrimp Products (15 May 1998)
